

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
JOHN D. ASHCROFT, Attorney General, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

ANGEL McCLARY RAICH, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

—◆—
**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC LEGAL
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

—◆—
*M. REED HOPPER

**Counsel of Record*

SHARON L. BROWNE

DEBORAH J. LA FETRA

Pacific Legal Foundation

3900 Lemme Drive, Suite 200

Sacramento, California 95834

Telephone: (916) 419-7111

Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Pacific Legal Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE MODERN “SUBSTANTIAL EFFECTS” STANDARD LIMITS THE COMMERCE POWER TO ECONOMIC ACTIVITY	4
A. Under <i>Lopez</i> , Intrastate Activity May Be Regulated for its Substantial Effects on Interstate Commerce Only If the Regulated Activity Is Economic in Nature	10
B. <i>Morrison</i> Affirmed That the “Substantial Effects” Standard Applies to Intrastate Activity Only if the Activity Is Economic in Nature	15
II. “FIRST PRINCIPLES” RECOGNIZE THE INHERENT LIMITS OF THE COMMERCE CLAUSE AND DICTATE THAT COMMERCE CLAUSE ENACTMENTS PURSUE A LEGITIMATE COMMERCE CLAUSE OBJECTIVE—THE GOVERNANCE OF INTERSTATE COMMERCE	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. THIS COURT NEEDS TO REINFORCE <i>LOPEZ</i> AND <i>MORRISON</i> WITH A CLEAR STATEMENT THAT CONGRESS CANNOT REGULATE INTRASTATE ACTIVITY UNDER THIS COURT’S “SUBSTANTIAL EFFECTS” STANDARD UNLESS THE ACTIVITY IS ECONOMIC IN NATURE	22
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>GDF Realty Investments, Ltd. v. Norton</i> , 326 F.3d 622 (5th Cir. 2003)	23
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1 (1824)	11-12, 20
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc., v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964)	22
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000)	1, 23
<i>National Labor Relations Board v.</i> <i>Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937)	4-7, 20-21
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v.</i> <i>United States Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	1
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1941)	4, 7-8, 21
<i>United States v. Deaton</i> , 332 F.3d 698 (4th Cir. 2003)	23
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	passim
<i>United States v. McFarland</i> , 311 F.3d 376 (5th Cir. 2002)	23
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	passim
<i>United States v. Wrightwood Dairy Co.</i> , 315 U.S. 110 (1942)	21
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942)	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Statutes	Page
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(25)	11
§ 922(q)(1)(A)	11
21 U.S.C. § 801	i
42 U.S.C. § 13981(b)	16
§ 13981(d)(1)	16
Miscellaneous	
Chen, Jim, <i>Filburn's Legacy</i> , 52 Emory L.J. 1719 (Fall 2003)	8, 9
Epstein, Richard A., <i>Propter Honoraria Respectum</i> , <i>Constitutional Faith and the Commerce Clause</i> , 71 Notre Dame L. Rev. 167 (1996)	3
Mark, Arthur B. III, <i>United States v. Morrison</i> , <i>The</i> <i>Commerce Clause and the Substantial Effects Test:</i> <i>No Substantial Limit on Federal Power</i> , 34 Creighton L. Rev. 675 (April 2001)	10
